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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

' COUNTY OF COOK )

The MAY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cook County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of

Cook, 'in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Ceok

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of ~  AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT

- in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON J.P.,
- TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S MOUTH, BY THE USE
OF FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE, AND ROBERT KELLY ACTED IN SUCH A MANNER AS
7T 71T THREATEN OR hNDANGER THE LIFE OF J.P.,

-AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 TLLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) (2003) IN THAT
J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF
THE OFFENSE AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
OF 'J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH .BIRTHDAY;

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-14 (a) (3)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND .

contrary to the Statute and. agalnst the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of Illinois. :

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0996200
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ThevGrand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in. the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the

’People of the State of IllanlS, upon their oaths present that between

January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

‘ Robert Kelly .

committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT

‘in‘that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON J.P.,

TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S SEX ORGAN, BY THE
USE OF FORCE OR THREAT OF - FORCE, AND ROBERT KELLY ACTED IN SUCH A MANNER
AS TO THREATEN OR ENDANGER THE LIFE OF J.P.

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT

‘TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) (2003) IN THAT
'J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF

THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS.COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

__IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-14(a)(3)

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

’contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dlgnlty of the same

People of the State of IllanlS
A

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
_CHARGE ID CODE: 0996200



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of

Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upoen their oaths ‘present that between
January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY CQMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON J.P.,
TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S MOUTH, BY THE USE
OF FORCE OR THREAT QF FORCE, AND THE CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT WAS

© PERPETRATED DURING THE COURSE OF THE COMMISSION OF ANY OTHER FELONY, ‘TO
'WIT: AGGRAVATED BATTERY, BY ROBERT KELLY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION Is EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED.STATUTES ACT 5. SECTION, 3~ -6(3) (2003) IN THAT
/J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE .TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF

© THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

"IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 730 'ACT 5 SECTION 12-14(a) (4~~~ 7~ 7 77777T T 7o

OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of IllanlS

- COUNT NUMBER 3
CASE NUMBER 19CR- 7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0996300




The 'Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
‘People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

: Robert Kelly
cémmitted the offense df AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON J.P.

'TQ WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S SEX ORGAN, BY THE
USE OF FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE, AND THE CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT WAS
PERPETRATED DURING THE COURSE OF THE COMMISSION OF ANY OTHER FELONY TO-
WIT: AGGRAVATED BATTERY, BY ROBERT KELLY, :

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED: PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINQIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) (2003) IN THAT '
J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE/COMMISSION OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
"QF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

”IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-14(a) (4)

OF THE ILLINQIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

: contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dlgnlty of the same
' People of the State of Illinois. :

COUNT NUMBER 4
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470 -
'CHARGE ID. CODE: 0996300



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of - o
- Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the

People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT.OF SEXUAL PENETEATION NPON J.P.;
.TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S MOUTH, BY THE-USE
OF FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3- 6(j) (2003) IN THAT
J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF
THE OFFENSE AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY - (20). YEARS
OF J.P. 'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIQLATION OF CHAPTER 720 -ACT 5 SECTION 12- 13(a)(1)
OF THE ILLINOIS 'COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of IllanlS

COUNT NUMBER 5 =
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0995500



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for-the County of

Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

Robert Kelly
COmmitted the offehse of' CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT

ln that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON. J P
TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P. 'S SEX ORGAN, .BY THE
USE OF FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) (2003) IN THAT

' J.P. WAS UNDER THE; AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF -
- THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
QF J.P. 's EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIQLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12- 13(a)(1)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and agalnst the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of IllanlS

COUNT NUMBER 6
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0995500



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the *
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

Robert Kelly !
committed the, offense.of : AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON J,P., TO.
WIT: ‘ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED SEMEN ONTO J.P.'S BODY, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ROBERT KELLY’'S OR J.P.’S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL, BY THE" USE OF
FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE, AND THE CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE WAS PERPETRATED
DURING THE COURSE OF THE COMMISSION OF ANY OTHER FELONY, TO WIT:
AGGRAVATED BATTERY, BY. ROBERT KELLY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3- 6(]) (2003) IN THAT
J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(a) (6)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPTLED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois..

COUNT NUMBER 7
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011272



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the -
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

A

Robert Kelly
‘committed,the offense of . AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT 'OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON J,P., TO
WIT: ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED SEMEN ONTO J.P.'S BODY, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ROBERT KELLY'S OR J.P.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL, BY THE USE OF
FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE, AND THE CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE WAS PERPETRATED
DURING THE COURSE OF THE COMMISSION OF ANY OTHER FELONY TO WIT: CRIMINAL:
»SEXUAL ASSAULT, BY ROBERT KELLY, )

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) (2003) IN THAT
J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF
'THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY. (20) 'YEARS
OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12- 16(a)(6)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 8
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011272



+

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the  County of
Cook, in-"the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
. People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
"~ May 01, 2009 and Janyary 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

Robert Keily
committed the offense of  AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON J.P.,
TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S MOUTH, AND J.P.
WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN .(17) YEARS OF
AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER THAN J.P.

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
'TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j). (2003) IN THAT
J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

| IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12- 16(d)
_ OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and agalnst the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 9
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700



’

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illineois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that between
May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

Robert Kelly
commltted the offense of  AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON J.P.

TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S‘ PENIS AND J.P.'S SEX ORGAN, AND
~J.P. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN (17)

YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER THAN
J.p. o ] o .

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) (2003) IN THAT
J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN' VIQLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(4d)
QF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

-contrary to.the Statute and against the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the state of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 10 |
- CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700
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The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
. May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON J.P. TO :
WIT: ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED SEMEN ONTO J.P.'S BODY, FOR THE PURPOSE OF :
ROBERT‘KELLY'S OR J.P. 'S\SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL, AND J.P. WAS AT .
LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS OF AGE

- AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER THAN J.P. :

"AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT: 5 SECTION 3-6(j) IN THAT J.P. WAS
UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF THE
'OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED. WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF
" J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

‘contrary tO the Statute and agalnst the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois. :

COUNT NUMBER 11
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The MAY 2019 Grand Jury of the
Clrcult Court of Cook cOunty,

The Grand Jurors. chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
" Cook, in the state of Illinois, in the name and by the authorlty of the.
Pecple of the State of Illinois, ‘ypon their oaths present that between
- January. 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook
Robert Kelly
commltted the offense of v AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON J.P.

TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S MOUTH, BY THE USE

OF FORCE OR THREAT.OF FORCE, AND ROBERT. KELLY ACTED IN! SUCH A MANNER AS

5T T PO - THREATEN- OR ENDANGER THE I LIFE- OF- J. P e

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) (2003) IN THAT
J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF

THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS

OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY

IN-VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-14(a) (3)
- OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

- contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of Illinois. ~

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0996200




The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of -
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People. of the State of Illinois; upon - their oaths present that between
January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at. and w1th1n the County of Cook

Robert Kelly ,»._’
committed-the offense of\ » AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT
in that HE KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON J.P. ‘
TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S SEX ORGAN, BY THE
USE OF FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE, AND ROBERT KELLY ACTED IN.SUCH A MANNER
AS TO. THREATEN QR ENDANGER THE LIFE OF J.P.

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT

- TQ 720 ILLINOIS. COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(3) (2003) ‘IN: THAT

J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN' (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS

OF J.P. 'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ‘ACT 5. SECTIQN 12 14(a)(3)

“OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 ns AMENDED AND T T s e

contrary to the ‘Statute and against the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of IllanlS

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE. NUMBER 19CR-7470
~ CHARGE ID CODE: 0996200



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of

- Cook, in the State of Illinoig, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon thelr oaths present that between
January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

Robert Kelly
committedfthe offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL ‘PENETRATION UPON J P.

" TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY‘S PENIS AND'J.P.'S MOUTH, BY THE USE
QF FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE, AND THE _CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT WAS = -
PERPETRATED DURING THE COURSE OF. THE COMMISSION OF ANY OTHER FELONY TO
WIT: AGGRAVATED BATTERY BY ROBERT KELLY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
- TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3- -6(j) (2003) IN' THAT =
J.P.' WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF
‘THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS ‘COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
"OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY -

"IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION LFEE (@) (AT R S
OF THE ILLINOTS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND : -

.,contrary to the Statute and against’ the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of 1111n01s : : ,

)

o L . 'COUNT NUMBER 3 - -
| o CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0996300



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of .

Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON J.P.,
TOQ WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S SEX ORGAN, BY THE
USE OF FORCE QR THREAT OF FORCE, AND THE CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT WAS
PERPETRATED DURING THE COURSE OF THE COMMISSION OF ANY OTHER FELONY, TO
WIT: ‘AGGRAVATED BATTERY, BY ROBERT KELLY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION Is EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) (2003) IN THAT
J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF -
THE QFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
 OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY ' : .

N VIGLATION ‘OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTTON 12-14(a) (4) =
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and agalnst the peace. and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of Illinois.- . :

COUNT NUMBER 4 o
.  CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0996300



/

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of

Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

_<Robeft'Kelly
cemmitted'the offense Of CRIMINAL SEXUAL ASSAULT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF ‘SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON J.P.
TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S MOUTH, BY THE USE
OF FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE, ' o

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINQIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3- -6(3) (2003) IN THAT
J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF .
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
OF J;P 'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY,

. IN VIOLATION'OF.CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-13(a) (1)

E OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS'AMENDED AND

| contrary to the Statute ‘and against the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of I111n015 . :

COUNT NUMBER 5
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470.
CHARGE ID CODE: 0995500




The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of

Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
rJanuary 01 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

RQbert Kelly
committed the offense of * CRIMINAL SEXUAL’ASSAULT

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON J.P.,
TO WIT:" CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S SEX ORGAN, BY THE
USE OF FORCE OR THREATYOF'FORGE;\' ' o oo

- AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
~TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) (2003) IN: THAT '
. J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18).AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF .
THE QFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
OF J.P.'S" EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT SNSECTION 12-13(a) (1)

OF THE ILLINOIS CQMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

) contrary to the Statute and agalnst the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of Illinois. :

COUNT NUMBER 6
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0995500




The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of

Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the .name and by the authority of the
- People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

' Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON J,P., TO
WIT: ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED SEMEN ONTO J.P.'S BODY, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ROBERT KELLY’S OR J.P.’S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROQUSAL, BY THE USE OF -
FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE, AND THE CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE WAS PERPETRATED
DURING THE COURSE OF THE COMMISSION OF ANY OTHER FELONY, TO WIT:
'AGGRAVATED BATTERY BY ROBERT KELLY,

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
'TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) (2003) IN THAT
J.P. ‘'WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) ‘AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN. TWENTY (20) YEARS
OF J P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY '

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12- 16(a)(6)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ‘1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and agalnst the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of Illinois. :

COUNT NUMBER 7
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
CHARGE ID CODE: 0011272




{

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
' Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of thke '
People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that between
January 01, 2010 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

RobertﬂKelly
committed the offense'of ‘\‘AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL“SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON J,P., TO
WIT: ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED SEMEN ONTO J.P.'S BODY, FOR THE PURPOSE,OF
ROBERT KELLY'S OR J.P.’S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL, BY THE USE OF
FORCE OR THREAT OF FORCE, AND THE CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE WAS PERPETRATED
DURING THE CQURSE OF THE COMMISSION OF ANY OTHER FELONY, TO WIT: CRIMINAL
SEXUAL ASSAULT, BY ROBERT KELLY,

AND. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION Is EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(3j) (2003) IN THAT
J.P. WAS. UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF
THE -QFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY

- IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12- 16(a)(6)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES.1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and iagainst the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of Illinois. -

' COUNT NUMBER 8
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
~ CHARGE. ID CODE: 0011272




‘The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, 'in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their caths present that between
‘May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and w1th1n the County of Cook

Robert Kelly
| committed“the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON J. P.
TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S MOUTH, AND J. P
WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS OF v
AGE, AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER THAN J P L ‘
AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS. PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT
TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5.SECTION 3~ 6(]) (2003) IN THAT

' J.P..WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS
OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY, '

| IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12- 16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and agalnst the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

" COUNT NUMBER 9
CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
 CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700




*

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County -of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authorlty of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook

Robert Kelly
committed the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL PENETRATION UPON - J P.

TO WIT: CONTACT BETWEEN ROBERT KELLY'S PENIS AND J.P.'S SEX ORGAN, AND
J.P. WAS AT LEAST THIRTEEN - (13) YEARS OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN - (17)

YEARS OF AGE, AND ROBERT 'KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER THAN

J.P., : :

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT

TO 720 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) (2003) IN THAT

. J.P. WAS UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN (18) AT.THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF
THE OFFENSE, AND THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) " YEARS

OF J.P.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY, ‘

N VIoLATidN OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16 (d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and agalnst the peace and dlgnlty of the same
People of the State of: Illln01s - -

 COUNT NUMBER 10
" CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
' CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700




* &

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of IllanlS, in ‘the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that between
May 01, 2009 and January 31, 2010 at and within the County of Cook -

Robert Kelly
committed the'offense.of ‘ AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL“ABUSE

in that HE, KNOWINGLY 'COMMITTED AN ACT OF SEXUAL CONDUCT UPON J. P., TO
WIT: ROBERT KELLY TRANSMITTED SEMEN ONTO J. P.'S BODY, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ROBERT KELLY'S OR J.P.'S SEXUAL GRATIFICATION OR AROUSAL AND. J.P. WAS AT
LEAST THIRTEEN (13) YEARS" -OF AGE BUT UNDER SEVENTEEN (17) YEARS 'OF AGE,
AND ROBERT KELLY WAS AT LEAST FIVE (5) YEARS OLDER THAN J.P.

AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THIS PROSECUTION IS EXTENDED PURSUANT :

TO 720 ILLINOQIS COMPILED STATUTES ACT 5 SECTION 3-6(j) IN THAT J.P. WAS

- UNDER THE AGE QF. EIGHTEEN (18) AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF THE

OFFENSE "AND -THIS PROSECUTION HAS COMMENCED WITHIN TWENTY (20) YEARS OF
LP.'S EIGHTEENTH BIRTHDAY, :

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 12-16(d)
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

' contrary to the Statute and against. the peace and dignity of the same’
People of the State of IllanlS -

, COUNT NUMBER 11
/ ; ~ CASE NUMBER 19CR-7470
| : | CHARGE ID CODE: 0999700




